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(2) Subject to ·the provisions ,df ,this Order, ·the provisions of the Local 
Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and o.f an,y other ,Act -shall, .. so £.ar .as a,pplfoable and 
with all necessary modification~, ayp\y ;with respi;ict .to :Such special .rate, :and with 
respect to the 1princ:i.pal, ,interest, .an'.d ·other.charges jn ,re~pect of .such securities,,as 
if such special ratewere.made'.and levied :i.n.ref!pect.of,a special.loan raised.under 
Part I of the said Local .Bodies' Loans Act, 1926. 

(3) Upon .the making of such speciaLrate.eve:r;y-special rate theretofore.made 
in respect of any existillg securities to .which ;this .Order ~pplies. shall cease .to be 
a .security for such exist~g securities, but .so .far only as relates to any ,rat~able 
property in the Kaitieke County. 

· SECURITIES HELD BY 'TRUSTEES. 

19. The provisions of sections twenty-.two, twenty-three, and twenty-four of 
the New Zealand D.ebt Conversion Act, .1932,-,33 ,(.relating to .the adjustment of 
premiums as between capital and income and to the powers of trustees and other 
;persons in relation thereto;),, shall .3,pply ,with ,respect ,to •existing ,securities con­
verted into new securities .in ,accordance ,with ithi.s .Order in the same ,way as .they 
-apply with,respect to securities converted.under -that Act, save·that the ,references 
in the said section twenty-two .to the .:first. day of April;. one thousand nin.e ,hund:r.ed 
and thirty-three, shall be construed as references to the day following the date 
of conversion. 

BROKERAGE. 

·20. The ·local authority shall not, in respect ,of the conversion into .new 
securities of any existillg ·securities to which ·this Order a,P,plie!:!, enter into all:,y 
contract for the payment of 'brokerage at a rate exceeding one-quarter p.er 
centum of the amount o.f such existing securities. 

'FIRSrr ·soHEDUDE. 

LOANS TO BE CONVERTED. 

; tB.atet~f ln~st. 

Lower .Retaruke Loan .. 
Kawautahi Loan (part) .. , 
KawautahiLoan ~part) ... 
Waimarino-Retaruke Loan (part) 
W aimarino-Retaruke Loan ~part) 
Waimarino-Retaruke Loan (part) 
W aimarino-Retaruke Loan (part) 
Hunua40Whango Loan·;(pa:cil) .. ; 
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part) .. 
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part) .. · 
Hunua-0.whango •Loan ·(pant) ... 
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part) .. 
Hunua-Owhango ,Loani(part) .. 
Hunua-Owhango Loan (paril) .. 
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan:(part) ! 
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan (part) 
Raurimu-Kuitieke Loan (part) 
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan (part) 
Bridge Loan {part) . . . .. 
Bridge ,Loan (part) . . . .. 
Bridge Loan (part) . . . . 
Victory Bridge Loan . . ; 
Wanganui Bridge - Taumarunui 

Loan (part) 
Wanganui Bridge - Taumarunui 

. Loan (part) 
Huuua Road Loan (part) .,. 
Hunua Road Loan (part) ... 
Ta,.puiLoan . . . . . 
Owhango Loan (part) .. 
Owhango Loan,(par~) .. . 
Ow.hango Loan (part) .. . 
Enua-Riariaki Loan .. 
Te Wihano Loan . . , ... 
Workers' Dwelling Loan,4part) , 
Workers' Dwelling Loan (par.t) 
Raurimu Township Loan (part) 
Raurimu Township Loan (part) 
Raurimu Township Loan:(par~) 
Pukea tua Loan (part) .. 
Pukeatua iLoan (part) .. 
Upoko Loan . . . . 
Omata Loan . . . . 
Pokatea-Kokakonui Loan .. 
Mihirangi Loan . . . . 

,'AJMun't. 

; 

£ 
:1,,.:250* 

170()'!<: 
700*: 

1,000*! 
2,000*• 

'500*1 
1;000*l 
3;000* i 
2,000* 
'.li00()'l<1 
1,i000* 
2,000* 
'l,000"': 
'1;000* i 

:1,000* 
300* 

1,500* 
500* 

J.,000* 
550*, 

1.,000*: 
.510*: 
850* 

850* ! 

1,000* 
,500* 
. 200* 
850* 
850* 
750* 

1,000* 
,l,:000* 
,l,000*. 
1,000* 

750* 
750* 
150*, 
750* 
7'5()'!<' 
100* 
395* 

1;000* 
:250* 

, £39,,2,55 , 

;])S.te<of !\.Maturiiy. 

,Per.Gent.: fPer . .Oent. 

4J 
4½ 
.~ .. 

4½ 
·~½ 
.,4½ 
4½ 

,/'1,½ i 
4i 
4½ 
4½ 
4½ 
4½ ' 4½ 
4½ 
4½ 
4½ 
4½ 
·Ai ! 

lit 15th September, lJ963. 
4,t 15th Septen:tber,:1946. 
•4! : 15.th:September, 1I94'6. 
4¼ rl5th:September, 1951. 
4¼ : 15th -September, !I 952. 
4;i, , '15th September, '.Ji95~. 
,:!'lt .15.th:September, 1950. 
ti:!'¼ t ;15th September,ll957. 
,lei:¼ 15th>September, 19'517. 
•4¼ i 15th:S~ptember, ;1959. 
.. 14¾ 115th September, !1956. 
4¼ 15th September, '.}'.956. 

... ~ 15th March, 1957. 
41- l5th:Septeniber, •19517. 
Ii¼ ·15th,Septeniber, -1957. 
4¼ 15th September, 1958. 
4¼ 15th September, 1956. 
4¼ 15th September, 1957. 
4¼ 15thMarch, 1962. 
4¾- 15th Se,ptember, .1962. 
4¼ 15th ,Ma,rch, ,196.4. 
4¼ ,15th .March, ,1963. 
4¼ 15th .Septem her, .. 1954. 

. 
4¼ ;15th September, 1956 . 

,15th .September, 1954. 
15th,S~ptember, 1954 . 
J5th September, 1956. 
15th September, 1-958. 
15th.September, 1959. 
.'15th.March, :1962. 
J5th M8rch, J959. 
.15th S{lpterober, 1959. 
15th.September, -1960. 
.15th March, 19611. 
15th March, 1956. 
15th March, 1956. 
:15th March, 1957. 
.15th September, 1956. 
15th 'September, J956. 
15th March, 1957. 
15th March, 1957. 
15th September, 1950. 
,15.th September:, .1950. 

·• Less amount of principal ·l'epaid ·up·to,d1ite ot,conversion. 

![No. :10 


