(2) Subject to the provisions of this Order, the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of any other Act shall, so far as applicable and with all necessary modifications, apply with respect to such special rate, and with respect to the principal, interest, and other charges in respect of such securities, as if such special rate were made and levied in respect of a special loan raised under Part I of the said Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926.
(3) Upon the making of such special rate every special rate theretofore made in respect of any existing securities to which this Order applies shall cease to be a security for such existing securities, but so far only as relates to any rateable property in the Kaitieke County.

## SECURITIES HELD BY TRUSTEES.

19. The provisions of sections twenty-two, twenty-three, and twenty-four of the New Zealand Debt Conversion Act, 1932-33 (relating to the adjustment of premiums as between capital and income and to the powers of trustees and other persons in relation thereto), shall apply with respect to existing securities con-verted into new securities in accordance with this Order in the same way as they apply with respect to securities converted under that Act, save that the references in the said section twenty-two to the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, shall be construed as references to the day following the date of conversion. of conversion.

## BROKERAGE.

20. The local authority shall not, in respect of the conversion into new securities of any existing securities to which this Order applies, enter into any contract for the payment of brokerage at a rate exceeding one-quarter per centum of the amount of such existing securities.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

## LOANS TO BE CONVERTED.

Name.	Amount.	Bate of Interest.		
		Original.	Existing.	Date of Maturity.
	£	Per Cent.	Don Cont	
Lower Retaruke Loan	$1.250^{*}$	6	44	15th September, 1963
Kawautahi Loan (part)	700*	6	44	15th September, 196
Kawautahi Loan (part)	700*	6	-45	15th September, 1940
Waimarino-Retaruke Loan (part)	1,000*	41		15th September, 1951
Waimarino-Retaruke Loan (part)	2,000*	41	4	15th September, 1952
Waimarino-Retaruke Loan (part)	500*	44	44	15th September, 1954
Waimarino-Retaruke Loan (part)	1,000*	41	41	15th September, 1950
Hunua: Owhango Loan (part).	3,000*	41	41	15th September, 1957
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part)	2,000*	41	41	15th September, 1957
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part)	1,000*	$\frac{\pm 2}{4\frac{1}{2}}$	41	15th September, 1959
	1,000*	41	41	
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part)	2,000*			45th September, 1956
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part).		1 77	$4\frac{1}{4}$	15th September, 1956
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part)	1,000*			15th March, 1957.
Hunua-Owhango Loan (part).			44	15th September, 1957
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan (part)	1,000*	41	41	15th September, 1957
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan (part)	300*			15th September, 1958
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan (part)	1,500*	41	42	15th September, 1956
Raurimu-Kaitieke Loan (part)	500*	41	44	15th September, 1957
Bridge Loan (part)	1,000*	41	44	15th March, 1962.
Bridge Loan (part)	550*	4	44	15th September, 1962
Bridge Loan (part)	1,000*	41	44	15th March, 1964.
Victory Bridge Loan	.510*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	15th March, 1963.
Wanganui Bridge - Taumarunui Loan (part)	850*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	15th September, 1954
Wanganui Bridge - Taumarunui	850*	41	41	15th September, 1956
Loan (part)				
Hunua Road Loan (part)	1,000*	41/2	41 41	15th September, 1954
Hunua Road Loan (part)	.500*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	44	15th September, 1954
Tapui Loan	200*	41	44	15th September, 1956
Owhango Loan (part)	850*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41 41 41	15th September, 1958
Owhango Loan (part)	850*	41	$4\frac{1}{4}$	15th September, 1959
Owhango Loan (part)	750*	41	41	15th March, 1962.
Enua-Riariaki Loan 🛛 🛛	1,000*	41/2	41	15th March, 1959.
Te Whano Loan	1,000*	41	41 41 41	15th September, 1959
Workers' Dwelling Loan (part)	1,000*	41	44	15th September, 1960
Workers' Dwelling Loan (part)	1,000*	41	41	15th March, 1961.
Raurimu Township Loan (part)	750*	41	41/2	15th March, 1956.
Raurimu Township Loan (part)	750*	41	41	15th March, 1956.
Raurimu Township Loan (part)	150*	41	41	15th March, 1957.
Pukeatua Loan (part)	750*	41	$4\frac{1}{4}$	15th September, 1956
Pukeatua Loan (part)	750*	4 <u>1</u>	41	15th September, 1956
Upoko Loan	100*	41	41	15th March, 1957.
Omata Loan	395*	41	41 44 44 44 44 44 44	15th March, 1957.
Pokatea-Kokakonui Loan	1,000*	41	$4\frac{1}{4}$	15th September, 1950
Mihirangi Loan	.250*	41 1	41	15th September, 1950
	£39,255			

\* Less amount of principal repaid up to date of conversion.